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(;i) what is our total requirements of heavy 
water during the current year and to what 
extent it is being met indigenously; and 

(b) what steps Government propose to take 
to meet the shortage? 

THE PRIME MINISTER (SHRIMATl 
INDIRA GANDHI) : (a) Upto 24 tonnes of 
Heavy Water will be required for which we 
have adequate stocks with us. 

(b)  The question does not arise. 

 Work Load in Postal Services 

965. SHRJ SANAT KUMAR RAHA : 
Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS 
be pleased to state : 

(a) tbe percentage of work load increased 
in postal services during the last five years; 
and 

(b) the number of employees who worked 
during the above period, year-wise? 

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICA-
TIONS (DR. SHANKAR DAYAL 
SHARMA): (a) and (b) The infromation is 
furnished in the encolsed statement. [See 
Appendix XC, Annexure No. 57]. 

Information on Atrocities on Harijans 

966. SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA : 
WiH ihe Minister of HOME AFFAIRS 
be pleased to state : 

(a) whether all State Governments furnish 
information regularly to the Central 
Government of the atrocities committed on 
Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes; 

(b) H so, the number of such cases about 
which information was received during 1973 
ar.d 1974; and 

(c) if the answer to part (a) above be in 
the negative, what steps Government have 
taken to collect such information from the 
State Governments? 
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE MI-
NISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI F. 
H. MOHSIN) : (a) to (c) It had been 
suggested to the State Governments that 
suitable arrangements may be made to ensure 
that whenever incidents involving members of 
Scheduled Castes takes place, the district 
authorities invariably report immediately to 
the State headquarters for onward 
transmission to the Central Government. The 
need for furnishing prompt information about 
such incidents has also been stressed from 
time to time. It is, however, found that the 
State Governments have not been strictly 
implementing our suggestions. In order to 
ensure that comprehensive information about 
incidents involving offences against members 
of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes is 
collected and furnished regularly, the State 
Governments have been requested to furnish 
detailed information in the form of monthly 
statements. Efforts are being made to impress 
on the State Governments the need for 
furnishing the monthly statements promptly 
and without fail. 

A statement containing information about 
the number of cases of atrocities committed 
on members of Scheduled Castes and 
Scheduled Tribes reported by the State 
Governments for the year 1973 is attached 
[See Appendix XC, Annexure No. 58]. 
Another statement containing similar in-
formation in respect of offences against 
members of Scheduled Castes for tlie period 
of 1-1-1974 to 30-6-1974 is also ataached 
[See Appendix XC, Annexure No. 59]. 

Staff of Commissioner of S.C. and S.T. 

967. SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA : Will 
the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased 
to state : 

(a) whether it is a fact that the Commis-
sioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled 
Tribes has recently asked for adequate staff at 
the headquarters and at State offices; and 

(b) if so, what action Government have 
taken in this regard? 


